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Section 1.  Laws 1963, Chapter 728, Section 1, is amended
to read:

Section1.  Ramsey County League of Municipalities; additional
members. The cities of Saint Paul and White Bear Lake, the
villages of Arden Hills, Falcon Heights, Gem Lake, Little Canada,
Launderdale, Maplewood, Mounds View, New Brighton, North Oaks,
North St. Paul, Roseville, Shoreview, and Vadnais Heights, and the
town of White Bear, are hereby empowered to participate in the
organization of a Ramsey County League of Municipalities and to be
members thereof. Each such municipality may appropriate through
its governing body, out of its general fund, money to pay the an-
nual dues in such league and the actual and necessary expenses
of such delegates as such governing body may designate and to
contribute to the funds of such league to be used for research
and other projects of similar nature relating to problems common
to the several mwunicipalities participating therein, provided, how-
ever, that the total amount of money paid by any such munici-
pality to such league, as dues, contributions or otherwise shall not
exceed five cents per capita based on the population of each respective
municipality according to the last federal census; and further pro-
vided, however, the maximum cost for membership fees or league
dues on the part of any municipality shall not exceed the sum of
$1,250 and the minimum amount of such dues shall be 350.00.
Each such municipality has the powers and duties provided by Laws
1961, Chapter 728, for members of this league.

Sec. 2.  This act is effective as to a specific city, village or
town named herein upon approval thereof by a majority of the
governing body of such specific city, village, or town, and upon
compliance with the provisions of Minnesota Statutes, Section
645.021. For the purposes of this section the governing body of
the town herein named is the town board.

Approved May 21, 1965.

CHAPTER 578-—H. F. No. 2072
[Not Coded]

An act relating to a tax levy in the city of Minneapolis for
the firemen’s relief association; amending Laws ]963 Chapter 318,
Section 1.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:
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Section 1. Laws 1963, Chapter 318, Section 1, is amended
to read:

Section 1.  Minneapolis, city of; firemen’s relief. = The gov-
erning body of the city of Minneapolis shall each year at the time
the tax levies for the support of the city are made, and in addition
thereto, levy a tax on all taxable property within the city in an
amount to pay the estimated pension costs due and payable by the
Minneapolis fire department relief association pursuant to law for
the year said pension costs are to be paid, less the procceds or
moneys paid into the special fund of such association pursuant to
the provisions of Minnesota Statutes 1961, Chapter 69, or any
other provision of law, during said year. Said tax shall in po event
exceed + 374 two mills. Should the estimated payments from the
Minneapolis fire department relief association fund be of such
amount as to require a levy in e¢xcess of 1-34 mills, the contributions
by firemen provided for in Minnesota Statutes, Section 69.361, par-
agraph 1, shall in thet such year be increased from 3-1% percent
to 4-Y2 percent. Should the estimated payments from the Minne-
apolis fire department relief association fund be of such amount
that the two mill levy is insufficient to enable them to meet such
payments, then the contributions by firemen provided for in Min-
nesota Statutes, Section 69.361, paragraph 1, shall in such year be
increased from 4-Y% percent te 5 percent. The tax so levied shall
be transmitted with other tax levies to the auditor of the county in
which the city of Minneapolis is located and shall be collected
and payment thereof enforced when and in like manner as state
and county taxes are paid. All moneys collected under such levy
shall be credited to the special fund of the association. This levy
shall not be considered a part of the tax levy under any limitation
in the charter of the city of Minneapolis, but shall be in addition
to any existing charter or statutory limitation.

Sec, 2. This act shall become effective only after its ap-
proval by the governing body of the city of Minneapolis and upon
compliance with Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021,

Approved May 21, 1965.

CHAPTER 579—8. F. No. 251
[Not Coded)
An act relating to claims against the state, including claims
approved by the claims commission; providing for the payment
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